
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

 
In the Matter of 

 
CHARLES PLINK & SON 

 
- and – 

 
RETAIL, WHOLESALE & DEPARTMENT STORE UNION 

LOCAL 282 OF CONNECTICUT, CIO 
 

 

Case No. U-183 
 
Decision No. 111 
 
Decided October 24, 1947 
 
Issued November 10, 1947 
 

 

A P P E A R A N C E S 

 

Nathan Resnik, Esq., for the Respondent 

 

James F. Rosen, Esq. for the Union  

 

DECISION 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On July 1, 1947 Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union Local 282 of Connecticut C. I. O., hereinafter 

called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, 

charges alleging that Charles Plink & Son of New Haven, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, 

had engaged in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations 

Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On August 15, 1947 the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that from May 9, 1946 to May 9, 1947 a collective bargaining contract was in existence 

between the Union and the Respondent covering Respondent’s, employees; that from April 15, 1947 to 

June 19, 1947 the parties discussed and negotiated the terms of a new collective bargaining contract; that 

on June 19, 1947 the Respondent declined to further negotiate with the Union concerning the terms of a 

collective bargaining agreement and thereby engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices 

within the meaning of subsection 6 of Section 937h of the Act. The complaint further charged that the 

Respondent had committed other unfair labor practices in that it discharged Joseph Tartaglione, an 

employee of the Respondent, because of Union membership; that another employee, Frank Cirillo, had 

terminated his employment with the Respondent anticipating impending discharge because of Union 

membership and that Respondent had leased a fruit and vegetable stand within the store operated by it 

to an employee, Anthony Felicello, in order to change his status from an employee to a lessee thereby 

eliminating him from those who might be represented by the Union, all of which said acts were in 

violation of subsections 5 and 10 of Section 937h of the Act. The Respondent filed an answer to the 



complaint which specifically put in issue the allegations concerning the commission of the unfair labor 

practices alleged. 

 

Hearings were held on the complaint by the Board on August 29, 1947 and September 8, 1947 at the 

County Court House, New Haven, Connecticut. Attorney Nathan Resnik appeared for and represented the 

Respondent and Attorney James F. Rosen appeared for and represented the Union. Full opportunity to be 

heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was 

afforded the parties. 

 

At the beginning of the hearing and prior to the taking of evidence counsel for the Respondent moved 

that the complaint be made more specific. The Board permitted the Agent of the Board to amend the 

complaint by making Paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 of the complaint more specific. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

The Respondent is a partnership consisting of Charles Plink and his son, Michael Plink. It operates a 

general retail grocery and meat business at 150 Congress Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut. The Business 

was bought on April 9, 1946 by Charles Plink from Ely Rosner who operated the same under the name of 

Milano Importing Company. At the time the business was purchased by Plink, Frank Cirillo was working 

at the store as a butcher and had been employed there for several years. Joseph Tartaglione was working 

at the store as a salesman and had been working there for a period of approximately 10 years. In June or 

July, 1946, Anthony Felicello was hired to work in the fruit and vegetable department in the store. 

 

On May 9, 1946 the Respondent entered into a collective bargaining agreement with the Union covering 

all of its employees. The contract provided that it was to become effective on May 11, 1946 and expire on 

May 10, 1947. By letter dated April 14, 1947 addressed to the Respondent and which was received by it 

on or about April 15th, the Union requested a meeting for the purpose of negotiating a renewal of this 

agreement. About April 16, 1947 Nathan Resnik, acting as counsel for the Respondent, communicated 

with Mr. Martin Janow, manager of the Union, and went to see him at his office. Resnik informed Janow 

the Respondent was not doing much business and that Charles Plink, his wife and son, Michael were all 

working in the store and only receiving approximately $80 per week for their joint labors including their 

investment in the business of over $25,000. Resnik also informed Janow the business did not warrant 

carrying any more men and that Charles Plink was going to sub-lease the meat department and the fruit 

and vegetable department to concessionaires. He suggested to Janow that maybe the men in the store 

would be willing to sub-lease these departments. Janow denied that Resnik had made an offer at their 

first meeting concerning the renewal of the contract but admitted that such an offer was made to him on 

or about the first of May. Janow informed Resnik he was not interested in such a proposition and 

admitted at the hearing that he did not discuss Resnik's offer with the employees. In his meetings with 

Resnik, Janow insisted upon a renewal of the contract. Resnik informed Janow that Respondent could not 

sign an agreement as they did not know how much longer they could keep the men and eventually they 

would have to go. 

 

Resnik and Janow had several talks both in person and by telephone until some time in May, at which 

time Janow told Resnik that he was going away for two weeks on Union matters and would resume 



negotiations for renewal of the contract upon his return. It was agreed between Resnik and Janow that 

nothing would be done concerning discharges of the men until Janow's return. 

 

After Janow returned further discussions were had. The parties were unable to get into agreement, Janow 

insisting upon the renewal of the agreement and Resnik taking the position the Respondent could not 

afford to carry the men. Resnik stated the business had fallen off considerably during the year and the 

Plinks, meaning Charles Plink and wife and their son, Michael Plink, and his wife, intended to operate the 

business without outside help and the Plinks intended to sub-lease the departments in the store that 

were not doing well. These talks continued until the second week in June. Between the period April 15, 

1947 and June 19, 1947 Resnik negotiated with Janow approximately 20 times either in person or by 

telephone. The evidence failed to show any unwillingness or reluctance on Resnik's part to confer and 

discuss with Janow the question of renewal of the contract. 

 

The evidence supports the reasonableness of the position taken by the Respondent. In the first place, the 

Respondent offered to sub-lease the meat department and the fruit and vegetable department to the 

employees. That this offer was of value is evidenced by the testimony of Frank Cirillo concerning the 

meat department and by the fact that Anthony Felicello subsequently, through direct negotiations with 

Charles Plink, took over and operated the fruit and vegetable department as his own business. In the 

second place, after Frank Cirillo had quit his employment with the Respondent on May 24, 1947 and 

Joseph Tartaglione was discharged by the Respondent on June 21, 1947 no persons were hired to fill 

their places and since June 23, 1947 there have been no employees working in the store except the two 

Plinks and their wives, with the exception that a butcher is hired for Friday and Saturday, and a driver 

who works a couple of hours on Friday and Saturday in exchange for groceries. This arrangement in so 

far as it affects the driver is the same as existed when Cirillo and Tartaglione were employed by the 

Respondent. And finally, the testimony of Charles Plink, as supported by the accountant's statement of 

income, profit and loss from the business for a period between April 8, 1946 to December 31, 1946, that 

for said period Charles Plink and his son divided between them the sum of $2697.00 for their joint 

services and the services of Charles Plink’s wife. 

 

After consideration of all the evidence we are satisfied that the Respondent has not refused to bargain 

collectively. It willingly and without any show of antagonism towards the Union met with the Union's 

representative on many occasions and discussed fully and freely the reasons why it could not comply 

with the Union's request for renewal of the collective bargaining contract previously entered into. The 

evidence clearly shows that the Respondent has acted in good faith and has complied fully with the duty 

imposed upon it under the Act. 

 

With respect to the charge that the Respondent had leased the fruit and vegetable department in the 

store to one of its employees, Anthony Felicello, in order to change his status from an employee to lessee 

for the purpose of eliminating him from those who might be represented by the Union, the evidence 

clearly shows that the transaction between Felicello and the Respondent was a bona fide business 

transaction. The Respondent, for business reasons, without any intent or thought of injuring or lessening 

the influence of the Union with its employees rented the fruit and vegetable department to Anthony 

Felicello for the rent of $75 per month. Felicello took over the department on June 9, 1947 and since that 

date has operated this part of the business as his own with the assistance of his wife. He purchases and 



pays for merchandise on his own account. He maintains his own checking account and receives and 

deposits receipts from the business therein. He is in all respects the owner of the business and is not an 

employee of the Respondent. The testimony shows that he is earning more money now than he formerly 

earned as an employee of the Respondent. The arrangement concerning this fruit and vegetable stand is 

one commonly resorted to in the operation of fruit and vegetable departments in large general meat and 

grocery stores. We find that this transaction between Respondent and Felicello did not violate the Act. 

 

In connection with the charges concerning Frank Cirillo and Joseph Tartaglione, the evidence shows that 

these charges cannot be sustained. The complaint alleged that Frank Cirillo, a member of the Union, 

separated from his employment with the Respondent anticipating impending discharge because of Union 

membership. Frank Cirillo who worked as a butcher for the Respondent testified that after talking with 

Mr. Plink at a meeting which was held at the close of business on May 10, 1947 in which Plink told him 

and the two other employees business was bad and a man by the name of Eddy Shooer was interested in 

renting the meat department, and that he could only afford to keep them five or six weeks, he "saw there 

was no good of staying there and I was offered a proposition and took it .. I gave him (Plink) a week's 

notice. I resigned, got my pay and ---". Cirillo then went to work in the A & S Market and is an equal 

partner in that business. The evidence clearly shows that Cirillo voluntarily quit his employment with the 

Respondent because of the uncertainty of his continued employment with the Respondent. This 

uncertainty was in no way connected with Cirillo's membership in the Union, but was due to the falling 

off of business and the Respondent's bona fide intention of sub-leasing the meat department. 

 

On June 21, 1947 Joseph Tartaglione was discharged by the Respondent and paid up to June 28, 1947. 

The reason expressed for this discharge was that Tartaglione's services were not needed by the 

Respondent and the evidence supports the Respondent on this. As we pointed out hereinabove no one 

was employed in Tartaglione's place after his discharge. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is a partnership consisting of Charles Plink and his son, Michael Plink, and operates a 

general retail grocery and meat business at 150 Congress Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut. 

 

2. Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union Local 282 of Connecticut, C. I. O., is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining or of dealing with employees concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment or other mutual aid or protection. 

 

3. On May 15, 1947 and continuing until June 21, 1947, Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union 

Local 282 of Connecticut C. I. O. was the exclusive bargaining representative of all the 

Respondent's employees. 

 



4. The Respondent has not refused to bargain in good faith with the Union. 

 

5. Frank Cirillo did not sever his employment with the Respondent because of impending discharge 

over his Union membership as alleged in the complaint. 

 

6. Frank Cirillo severed his employment with the Respondent because of uncertainty of continued 

employment due to the falling off of Respondent's business and Respondent's bona fide intention 

of sub-leasing the meat department. 

 

7. The Respondent discharged Joseph Tartaglione because it did not need his services. 

 

8. The Respondent did not lease the fruit and vegetable stand in its store to Anthony Felicello, an 

employee and a member of the Union, in order to change his status from employee to lessee to 

eliminate him from those who might be represented by the Union. 

 

9. The Respondent, in leasing the fruit and vegetable department in its store to Anthony Felicello, did 

not do so for the purpose of restraining, coercing or interfering with the employees in the exercise 

of their rights set forth in Section 936h of the Act. 

 

10. The leasing of the fruit and vegetable department in the store to Anthony Felicello by the 

Respondent was not due to or influenced by his membership in the Union. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union Local 282 of Connecticut, C. I. O. is a labor 

organization within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

2. The Respondent has not engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of subsections 5, 6 

and 10 of Section 937h of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Act, it is 

 

ORDERED that the complaint herein by and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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